
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attomey General of Califomia 
KAREN B. CHAPPELLE 
Supervising Deputy Attomey General 
THOMAS L. RINALDI 
Deputy Attomey General 
State Bar No. 20691l 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2541 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEF'ORETHE 

B'OARD 'OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT 'OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE 'OF CALIF'ORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MARK SCHAEFER 
12616 Pacific Avenue #1 
Los Angeles, CA 90066 
Pharmacist License No. RPH 32265 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3645 

ACCUSATI'ON 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Phannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about August 9, 1978, the Board ofPhannacy issued Pharmacist License 

Number RPH 32265 to Mark Schaefer (Respondent). The Pham1:acist License was infull force 

and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30, 

2010, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brough~ before the Board ofPham1acy (Board), Depmiment of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authOlity of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

1 

Accusation 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

c="1 


4. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

"The board shall take action: against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. 

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous 

drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to 

oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or 

to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the 

practice authorized by the license. 

5. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pedinent pad, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have COIIDllitted a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

6. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the 

suspension/expiration/sulTender/cancellation of a license shall not deprive the 

Board/Registrar/Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period 

within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

p(Self Administration of Alcohol) 

7. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (h) in 

that on or around October 30,2007, he engaged in unprofessional conduct by working as a 

phannacist at Pavillions Pharmacy while under the influence of alcohol. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

2 

Accusation 



5 

10 

15

20 

1 

2 


3 


4 


6 


: 

9 


11 


12

13

14

16 


17 


18 


19 


21 


22 


23 


24 


 

25 

 


 


 


26 


27 


28 


LA2010501510 
60551923.doc 

3 

Accusation 

1. Revoking or suspending Phannacist License Number RPH 32265, issued to Mark 

Schaefer; 

2. Ordering Mark Schaefer to pay the Board ofPhannacy the reasonable costs ofthe 

investigation and enforcement of this Cctse, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; and 

3. Taking such other and further action 

DATEn -----=1--"-J+/-Ll-"=6~/L..:../-()-·--, I 
leer 

armacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 


