- 1:	'		
1	EDMUND G. Brown Jr.		
2	Attorney General of California KAREN B. CHAPPELLE Supervising Deputy Attorney General THOMAS L. RINALDI Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 206911		
3			
4			
5	300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013		
6	Telephone: (213) 897-2541 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804		
7	Attorneys for Complainant		
	BEFORE THE		
8	BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS		
9	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10	In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3645		
11	MARK SCHAEFER		
12	12616 Pacific Avenue #1 Los Angeles, CA 90066 ACCUSATION		
13	Pharmacist License No. RPH 32265		
14	Respondent.		
15			
16	Complainant alleges:		
17	<u>PARTIES</u>		
18	1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity		
19	as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.		
20	2. On or about August 9, 1978, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License		
21	Number RPH 32265 to Mark Schaefer (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force		
22	and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30,		
23	2010, unless renewed.		
24	<u>JURISDICTION</u>		
25	3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of		
26	Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the		
27	Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.		
28			

4. Section 4301 of the Code states:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake.

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

. . . .

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license.

. . . .

- 5. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.
- 6. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension/expiration/surrender/cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board/Registrar/Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated.

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Self Administration of Alcohol)

7. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (h) in that on or around October 30, 2007, he engaged in unprofessional conduct by working as a pharmacist at Pavillions Pharmacy while under the influence of alcohol.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1	1.	Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 32265, issued to Mark
2	Schaefer;	
3	2.	Ordering Mark Schaefer to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the
4	investigation	n and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
5	125.3; and	
6	3.	Taking such other and further action-as deemed necessary and proper.
7		
8	DATED:	11/10/10 Questian Herold
9		VIRGINIA/HEROLD Executive Officer
10		Board of Pharmacy Department of Consumer Affairs State of California
11		Complainant
12	LA201050151	0
13	60551923.doc	
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25 26		
27		
28		
20		